

Courtesy of Norfolk Airport Authority, a \$500 certificate for travel on any airline serving Norfolk International Airport is offered in support of the Love is in the AiR: LOVEwork sculpture March 2024.

OFFICIAL CONTEST RULES

- 1. <u>ELIGIBILITY</u>. The contest is open to all legal residents of the United States. Minors less than 18 years old must be represented by a legal parent or guardian. Employees of Norfolk Airport Authority, its affiliates, licensees, franchisees, advertising and promotional agencies and the immediate family members of each are not eligible.
- 2. <u>PRIZE</u>. One winner will receive a \$500 gift certificate that can be used to purchase travel for any airline serving Norfolk International Airport.
- 3. ENTRY. Entries will be judged by the Norfolk Airport Authority. All decisions are final. The Norfolk Airport Authority reserves the right to disqualify any entry that is deemed inappropriate, does not conform to stated contest rules. All entries must be submitted using #LoveORF to the Instagram platform. Entries will not be accepted unless submitted via the official contest channel. Entries not submitted through the proper channel will be deleted. All entries must be submitted between March 14, 2024, 10:00 AM, and April 15, 2024, 11:59 PM EDT.
- 4. <u>PHOTOS/VIDEOS:</u> All photos must be original work, taken by the entrants. No third party may own or control any materials the photo contains, and the photo must not infringe upon the trademark, copyright, moral rights, intellectual rights, or rights of privacy of any entity or person.
- 5. <u>SELECTION OF WINNERS</u>. The winner will be selected by a panel of Norfolk Airport Authority employees. Submissions will be judged on the photo or video content and use of augmented reality features associated with the LOVEwork sculpture at Norfolk International Airport.
- 6. <u>REDEMPTION OF PRIZE</u>. Upon notification, the winner will receive a redemption letter via Instagram Direct Message to the Instagram handle associated with the winning entry. Airline selection must be received on or before May 31, 2024. Failure to redeem the prize for purchase of airline tickets by this date and in accordance with the Official Contest Rules will result in the prize being forfeited. If forfeited for any reason, the winner will not receive any other prize as substitution or compensation, and the Norfolk Airport Authority will have no further responsibility or obligation to the winner.

- 7. RESTRICTIONS. Void where prohibited by law. The contest winner agrees to be bound by the Official Contest Rules and to abide by all decisions of the Norfolk Airport Authority, which decision shall be final. Norfolk Airport Authority reserves the right to cancel, terminate, or modify the contest and the Official Contest Rules at any time and for any reason without notice. The prize is not transferable, may not be redeemed for cash or credit, and may not be exchanged for any other prize. All taxes, related fees, and other additional costs and expenses (including all associated travel costs) related to acceptance and redemption of the prize are the sole responsibility of the winner. Acceptance and redemption of the prize constitutes the winner's full and unconditional agreement to, and acceptance of, the Official Contest Rules. ALL PRIZES ARE AWARDED "AS IS" AND WITHOUT ANY WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE), AND ALL SUCH WARRANTIES ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED.
- 8. <u>LIMITATION OF LIABILITY</u>. Winner agrees to be bound by all federal, state and local laws and regulations. By accepting the prize, the winners agree that Norfolk Airport Authority, its affiliates, employees, officers, Commissioners, agents, representatives, and promotion and legal advisors are not responsible for and shall not be held liable for: (i) any condition caused by events beyond the control of Norfolk Airport Authority that may cause the contest to be disrupted or cancelled; (ii) unauthorized human intervention in any part of the operation of the contest or in the process of selecting the winners; (iii) technical or human error which may occur in the administration of the contest or selection of the winners; (iv) any injuries, losses, or damages of any kind cause by the prize or resulting from acceptance, possession, redemption, or use of the prize (including any travel related thereto); and (v) any printing or typographical errors in any materials associated with the contest.
- 9. <u>RELEASE AND COVENANT NOT TO SUE</u>. By accepting the prize, the winner releases and covenants not to sue the Norfolk Airport Authority, its affiliates, employees, officers, Commissioners, agents, representatives, and promotion and legal advisors from any liability whatsoever for any claims, costs, injuries, losses, damages, or expenses (including attorneys' fees) of any kind arising out of or in connection with the contest or with the acceptance, possession, redemption, or use of the prize (including, without limitation, claims, costs, injuries, losses or damages related to personal injuries, death, damage to, loss or destruction of property, rights of publicity or privacy, defamation or portrayal in a false light).
- 10. <u>PERMISSIONS</u>. Except where prohibited by law, acceptance of the prize constitutes permission for Norfolk Airport Authority to use the winner's name, hometowns and likenesses for any advertising, promotion, or publicity without additional compensation. Upon acceptance of the prize at the event, winner may also be required to sign and return a release of liability and, where lawful, a publicity consent agreement, as conditions for receiving the prize. Failure to comply with the aforementioned conditions and all other terms of the Official Contest Rules shall be grounds for forfeiture of the prize.

- 11. CONSTRUCTION. All issues concerning the construction, validity, interpretation and enforceability of the Official Contest Rules, or the rights and obligations of any winner or the sponsor of the contest shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law rules or provisions that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than Virginia. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of these rules shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision. In the event that any such provision is deemed to be invalid or otherwise unenforceable, these rules shall be construed in accordance with their terms as if the invalid or unenforceable provision was not contained therein.
- 12. <u>SPONSOR</u>. The travel giveaway is sponsored by Norfolk Airport Authority, whose decisions regarding the selection of winners and all other aspects of the contest shall be final and binding in all respects. For questions regarding this contest, please contact Norfolk Airport Authority, 2200 Norview Avenue, Norfolk, Virginia 23518.